

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Emily Martin
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-3049

Andrew H. Bart
Counsel of Record
Anne Cortina Perry
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600
abart@jenner.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Plain Language of the PDA Contains
Two Distinct Provisions—Each of Which
Must Be Given Meaning..... 5

 A. Congress Adopted the PDA to Override
 the Supreme Court’s Misreading of Title
 VII in *General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*..... 6

 B. The Plain Language of the PDA Reflects
 Congress’s Intent to Reject the Result
 and Reasoning in *Gilbert*. 7

 1. Congress’s first manifest purpose in
 passing the PDA was to confirm that
 pregnancy and related conditions
 were included within the terms
 “because of sex” and “on the basis of
 sex.” 9

 2. Congress’s second manifest purpose
 in passing the PDA was to establish
 the obligation of employers to treat
 pregnant workers like “other
 persons” similar in their “ability or
 inability to work”..... 10

3. The placement of the entirety of the PDA within a section titled “Definitions” does not minimize or alter the import of the plain language of the second clause.....	12
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Rewrote the Standard Mandated by the PDA and Rendered the Second Clause Superfluous, in Violation of This Court’s Precedent and the Canons of Statutory Construction.	16
1. The Fourth Circuit improperly modified the directive of the PDA that employers treat pregnant workers the same as other persons similar in their ability or inability to work.	16
2. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation, which “reconciled” the two clauses by limiting the protections of the PDA to those established in the first clause only, renders the second clause superfluous.....	19
II. The Legislative History of the PDA Confirms That the Decision Below Was Erroneous.	22

A. The Legislative History Shows the PDA Was Intended to Override the Supreme Court’s Misreading of Title VII in <i>Gilbert</i>	23
B. The Legislative History Demonstrates that Congress Expressly Intended to Enact a Standard that Required an Employer To Treat Pregnant Women The Same as Other Workers Similar in Their Ability or Inability to Work.....	24
C. The Decision Below Is in Contraposition to Congressional Intent and Reverts to Arguments Congress Rejected When Enacting the Legislation.	27
III. The Protection Afforded by the PDA’s Requirement that Pregnant Workers Be Judged Solely on Their Ability or Inability to Work Remains Necessary Today.	31
IV. The Proposed Pregnant Workers Fairness Act Would Reaffirm the PDA’s Requirement that Pregnant Workers Receive Equal Treatment.....	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweetners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	14
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009)	15
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	18
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	12,13
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14

<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976),.....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	12
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	passim
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	34, 35
<i>New Lamp Chimney Co. v. Ansonia Brass & Copper Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 656 (1876)	19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	12, 30
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7, 8, 18
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Bigelow Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 242 F. App'x 178 (5th Cir. 2007)	36

<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	13
<i>Walsh v. National Computer System, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Wirtz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blower's Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968)	22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	13
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.	21
2014 Ill. Legis. Serv. Pub. Act 98-1050 (West) (effective Jan. 1, 2015)	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945 (West 2012)	18
Haw. Code R. § 12-46-107 (1990)	18
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-609 (West 2013)	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.9414 (West 2014)	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(s) (West 2014)	18, 19
S.B. 212, 147th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2014)	18
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-11B-2 (West 2014)	19

29 C.F.R. § 1604, App. Q&A 5	22
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ix)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

158 Cong. Rec. H2459 (daily ed. May 9, 2012)	37, 38
<i>Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy, 1977: Hearings on S. 995 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Human Res., 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	9, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948 (1978), <i>reprinted at 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4749</i>	passim
<i>Legislation to Prohibit Sex Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy: Hearing on H.R. 5055 and H.R. 6075 Before the Subcomm. on Emp't Opportunities of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Legislation to Prohibit Sex Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy Part II: Hearing on H.R. 5055 and H.R. 6075 Before the Subcomm. on Emp't Opportunities of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	28, 29
Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, S.942, 113th Cong. (2013)	37
Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, H.1975, 113th Cong. (2013)	37

- S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources,
96th Cong., Legislative History of the
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978
(Comm. Print 1979) passim
- S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Stephen Benard et al., *Cognitive Bias and
the Motherhood Penalty*, 59 *Hastings
L.J.* 1359 (2008) 35
- Amy J.C. Cuddy et al., *When Professionals
Become Mothers, Warmth Doesn't Cut
the Ice*, 60 *J. Soc. Issues* 701 (2004)..... 36
- EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy
Discrimination and Related Issues (July
14, 2014), *available at*
http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/pregnancy_guidance.cfm..... 22
- Madeline E. Heilman & Tyler G. Okimoto,
*Motherhood: A Potential Source of Bias
in Employment Decisions*, 93 *J. Applied
Psychol.* 189 (2008) 35, 36
- Letter from Sen. Robert P. Casey, Jr. and
Sen. Jeanne Shaheen to Senate
Colleagues (May 8, 2013)..... 38
- Letter from Hon. Jerrold Nadler to House of
Representatives Colleagues (May 2,
2013)..... 37
